ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.224
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07™ AUGUST, 2024

STORAGE CAPACITY OF FCI

%224 SHRI RAVINDRA DATTARAM WAIKAR:
SMT. DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAL:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 3uitht gr7et, @rer 3 "rdsites faqwr @5t be pleased to state:

(a) the details of foodgrains procured by the Government along with the head/item-wise amount paid to the farmers for the same during the past one year, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether enough storage capacity is available with the Food Corporation of India (FCI) for storage of foodgrains being procured every year;

(¢) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Maharashtra, Dadra and Nagar Havel and Daman and Diu;

(d) 1if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps being taken by the Government to increase the storage capacity of foodgrains in those States where particularly production of crops 1s high ncluding Maharashtra, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE STARRED
QUESTION NO. 224 FOR ANSWER ON 07.08.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

(a): State-wise quantity of Paddy and Wheat procured by Government Agencies for Central Pool and MSP value paid to farmers during past one year 1s at Annexure-1 &
Annexure-II respectively.

Details of Coarse grains procured and MSP paid during the past one year is at Annexure-II1.

Details of Pulses procured at MSP under Price Support Scheme (PSS) and Price Stabilization Fund (PSF) and MSP value paid during the past one year are at Annexure-1V &
Annexure-V respectively.

(b) to (e): Yes, Sir. Food Corporation of India (FCI) stores food grains (maimnly wheat & rice) after procurement for Public Distribution System (PDS) and for maintaining buffer stock, to ensure food security in the country. As on 01.07.2024, Covered Storage Capacity available with FCI and State Agencies for storage of Central Pool foodgrain stock is 837.68 Lakh MT against stored stock of 604.02 LMT. The State-wise details including Maharashtra, Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu are at Annexure-VI.

Requirement of Storage capacity in FCI depends upon the level of procurement, requirement of buffer norms and Public Distribution System (PDS) operations for food grains (Rice and Wheat). FCI continuously assesses and monitors the storage capacity and based on the requirement and storage gap assessment, storage capacities are created/hired through following schemes at a Pan India level including Maharashtra, Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu:

1. Construction of Silos under Public Private Partnership(PPP) mode

2. Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) Scheme

3. Central Sector Scheme “Storage & Godowns”

4. Hiring of godown from Central Warehousing Corporation (CWC)/ State Warehousing Corporations (SWCs)/State Agencies

5. Private Warehousing Scheme (PWS)

6. Creation of godowns under Asset Monetization
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) OF THE STARRED QUESTION
NO.224 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 7™ AUGUST, 2024 IN THE LOK SABHA

State-wise procurement of paddy and MSP Value during KMS 2023-24

States Quantity procured MSP Value

(In LMT) * (in Rs. Crores)
ANDHRA PRADESH 3043 6703.73
TELANGANA 95.32 20999.00
ASSAM 3.29 724.79
BIHAR 30.80 6785.24
CHANDIGARH 0.25 55.08
CHHATISGARH 123.88 27290.76
GUJARAT 0.88 193.86
HARYANA 58.94 12984 .48
HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.23 50.67
JHARKHAND 0.74 163.02
JAMMU & KASHMIR 0.24 52.87
KERALA 559 1231.48
MADHYA PRADESH 42.16 9287.85
MAHARASHTRA 11.64 2564.29
ODISHA 70.84 15606.05
PUNJAB 185.28 40817.18
TRIPURA 0.32 70.50
TAMIL NADU 32.93 7254.48
UTTAR PRADESH 53.80 11852.14
UTTRAKHAND 7.30 1608.19
WEST BENGAL 24.69 543921
PUDUCHERRY 0.002 0.54
TOTAL 779.55 171734.87

*Up to 31.07.2024
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Annexure-11

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) OF THE STARRED QUESTION
NO.224 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 7™ AUGUST, 2024 IN THE LOK SABHA

State-wise procurement of wheat and MSP Value during RMS 2024-25

States Quantity procured MSP Value
(In LMT) (in Rs. Crores)

PUNJAB 124.56 283374
HARYANA 71.5 16266.25
UTTAR PRADESH D.31 2118.025
MADHYA PRADESH 48.39 11008.73
BIHAR 0.1 22.75
RAJASTHAN 12.06 2743.65
UTTARAKHAND 0.02 4.55
CHANDIGARH 0.08 18.2
HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.03 6.825

TOTAL 266.05 60526.38

*ok Kok


Annexure-II1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.224 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 7™ AUGUST, 2024

IN THE LOK SABHA.
State-wise procurement of coarsegrains and MSP value duirng KMS 2023-24
KMS COMMODITY | Andhra | Gujarat | Haryana | Karnataka | Maharashtra | Uttar | Uttarakhand | Tamil | TOTAL MSP MSP
Pradesh Pradesh Nadu PROC (Rs./qtl) Value
(In MT) (in
crore)
JOWAR 24466 85402 462 iy 123670 | 3180 | 393.27
; s 154638
JOWAR(Rab1) 4903 105019 41770 3180 491.75
33359 o
BAJRA 231334 355038 SRl 2500 1549.33
76726
. 76726
2023-24% BAJRA(Rabi) 2500 191.82
MAIZE 25 | 4451 S 2090 9.35
|
. - \ 56
MAIZE(Rabi) 56 2090 0.12
s 230883
RAGI 376 226576 189 0.7 1889 1852 ° 3846 887.98
a2 1210181
Total 29745 231334 416997 42502 372830 1889 | 1852 3523.62

*as on-30.07.2024


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) OF THE STARRED QUESTION

Annexure-1V

NO.224 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 7™ AUGUST, 2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

State-wise procurement of pulses at MSP under PSS (as on 29.07.2024)
Year/Commodity/States Quantity Procured MSP Value (Rs. in Crore)
(in MT)
2023-24 687,130.15 521842
GRAM 43,125.97 234.61
GUJARAT 139.15 0.76
MADHY A PRADESH 41,168.52 22396
RAJASTHAN 1,253.15 6.82
TELANGANA 565.15 307
MASOOR 247,337.76 1,589.15
MADHY A PRADESH 205,971.93 1.323.37
UTTAR PRADESH 41,365.83 26578
MOONG 396,666.42 3,394.67
| GUJARAT 98955 | 8.47
HARY ANA 741.00 634
MADHY A PRADESH 330,107.96 282506
ODISHA 2,781.26 2380
RAJASTHAN 53,045.20 45396
TAMILNADU 1,924.15 1647
UTTAR PRADESH 7,077.30 60.57
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Annexure-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) OF THE STARRED QUESTION
NO.224 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 7™ AUGUST, 2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

State-wise Procurement of Pulses and value (FY-wise) under Price Stabilization Fund (PSF)

e SENCY o MSP/ ates uantity in MT | Value in Rs. Crore
Year Agency Pulse " InMarket Price - Q :
Gujarat 1.969.02 13.0(
Karnataka 224.60 [.48
Tur Kharif] ) 274 T
NAFED 2022 Market PricefMadhya Pradesh : 82
Maharashtra 35.66 0.24
Total 2,353.52 15.53
Madhya Pradesh 1,245.53 10.35
Tur Kharif|, . [Maharashtra 3.962.39 33.10)
NCCF ; Market Price -
20 Gujarat 129.63 |0
Total 5,337.57 44.51
Uttar Pradesh 293.12 193
Urad Madhya Pradesh 134.75 0.89
NCCF Kharif MSP
2022 Rajasthan 0 0.0(
Total 427.87 2.82
Madhya Pradesh 38.854.18 23313
Masoor v 7
2023-2 - 16.708.61 100 25
2023-24 NCCF Rabi 2023 MSP Uttar Pradesh
Total 55,562.79 333.38
Maharashtra 16.251.91 L. 70)
Madhya Pradesh 2.925.47) 1561
Gram Rabi Uttar Pradesh 2.082.65 [0
NCCF MSP e
20E= Rajasthan 883078 1701
Gujrat 9.075.96 18 242
Total 39,166.77 208.95|
Andhra Pradesh 3,124.63 31.25
Karnataka 191.40 191
Telangana 675.00 6.75
T I [e i B . - - ~
NAFED urzz)(?‘?”meket Price|Gujarat 16.382.75 [63 83
Maharashtra 54.30 0.54
Madhya Pradesh 374.20 3.74
Total 20,802.28 208.02


2024-25

Gujarat 5.435.06 5035
: Maharashtra 0.65 0.01
NAFED |"" 0 farket Price _ —
L Madhya Pradesh 12.55 b
Total 5,448.26 54.48
Madhya Pradesh 2.542.58 2543
Tur Kharif] . |Gujarat 3.102.46 31.02
NCCF Market Price .
2023 Maharashtra 720.51 7.21
Total 6,365.55 63.60)
Madhya Pradesh 198.30 NA
NAFED Grz;nolzfiabl Market Price[Rajasthan 8.50 NA
Total 206.80 NA
Maharashtra 103.80] NA
jar 42.04 NA
Gram Rabif, . . ~ |Gujarat 2
NCCF 2024 Market Price - ¥ =
= Madhya Pradesh 5.870.82
6,017.32 NA

Total
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Annexure-VI
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (¢) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.224
DUE FOR ANSWER ON 7™ AUGUST, 2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Central Pool Storage Capacity FCI with State Govt. Agencies as on 01.07.2024

(Figures in LMT)

Total Storage
Capacity with
Total Storage .Sm(e .Agencies Central
N| g Capacity with Total mc:lel;lcl:lugd?:t/Cs Grand sl:::g]l(
s N(;. S FCI . (Owined-+-Hived) capacities Oiv:n to Towml (Wheat
@ (Owned/Hired ) = .
FCI) for storage & Rice)
of foodgrains.
State Agencies
Owned Hired
1 Bihar/fEr 3.45 7.24 10.68 18.20 28.88 10.16
- 2 | Jharkhand/zmwave 0.79 3.78 4.57 1.70 6.27 3.55
5) 3 | Odisha/sgrar 3.65 2.60 6.25 5.91 12.16 7.49
= | 4 | West Bengal/t.amer 953 | 077 10.30 8.84 | 194]
5 | Sikkim/fafemrm 0.11 0.01 0.11 0.11 0.22 '
Total East Zone 17.53 14.39 31.92 34.76 66.68 33.36
6 | Assam/¥aw 3.74 1.54 5.28 0.00 5.28 3.85
7 | Arunachal Pradesh/smumaer wewr 0.41 0.02 0.43 0.00 0.43 0.33
Z | 8 | Meghalya/iarer 020 | 0.3 0.42 0.00 0.42 0.37
9 | Mizoram/fwm 0.32 0.00 0.32 0.41 0.73 0.16
10 | Tripura/Braw 0.44 0.08 0.51 0.72 1.23 0.32
11 | Manipur/=firg 0.65 0.00 0.65 0.00 0.65 0.26
12 | Nagaland/ameig 0.42 0.16 0.57 0.08 0.65 0.46
Total North East Zone 6.16 2.02 8.18 1.21 9.39 5.75
13 | Delhi/feeeft 3.28 0.00 3.28 0.00 3.28 3.08
14 | Haryana/zfemon 8.75 47.80 56.55 51.36 107.91 91.62
15 | Himachal Pradesh/fmm=er wgwr 0.27 0.74 1.01 0.00 1.01 0.92
| 16 ;:;'Tm" % Rashimirieyg 17 095 | 128 2.22 0.00 2.22 )04
S 17 | Ladakh/eera 0.25 0.07 0.32 0.00 0.32
E 18 | Punjab/dsma 27.17 98.36 125.53 48.62 174.15
< _ 212.16
19 | Chandigarh/=Erreg 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.09
20 | Rajashthan/tsmeem 8.52 9.60 18.12 0.00 18.12 15.53
21 | Uttar Pradesh/zw wgw 15.68 32.94 48.62 0.00 48.62 41.20
22 | Uttarkhand/swua= 0.73 1.11 1.85 2.39 4.24 2.44
Total North Zone 65.59 | 191.98 257.57 102.37 | 359.95 368.99
23 | Andhra Pradesh/atigr weor 8.64 2.72 11.36 17.01 28.37
24 g;iima" S NG 1 0.07 |  0.00 0.07 0.16 023 | 1720
» | 25 | Telangana/aemmt 6.68 9.89 16.56 12.22 28.78 19.14
8 26 | Kerela/ser 5.89 0.06 5.95 1.95 7.90 5.10
;.] 27 | Karnatka/®ates 4.61 4.81 9.42 21.01 30.43 8¢
28 | Lakshadweep/etergia 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03 )
29 | Tamilnadu/afremTg 6.46 5.33 11.79 20.63 32.42 6B
30 | Puducherry/ag=r 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51 )
Total South Zone 32.88 22.80 55.68 72.98 128.66 65.81
31 | Gujrat/qewa 4.93 4.15 9.07 5.61 14.68 7.05
32 | D&NH and D&D/eww wat = 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
f_} 33 | Maharashtra/msrree 9.23 7.19 16.42 6.98 23.40 £19
£ 34 Goa/mrar 0.19 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.19 o
35 | Madhya Pradesh/measeor 4.18 6.22 10.40 188.05 198.45 82.55
36 | Chattisgarh/sxitamg 6.32 12.34 18.65 17.63 36.28 24.49
Total West Zone 24.85 29.89 54.74 218.27 273.00 130.11
G.Total 147.00 | 261.09 408.09 429.59 837.68 604.02

